f)  Distributed earnings 411,380,654 436,325,417 445,908,130 515,788,024 785,640,274 119,770,088

g) Withholding 5,124,203 2,409,293 1,034,4250 0 0 0

3. Earnings per share

a) Earnings after tax but
before depreciation,
amortisation and provisions 15.01 29.56 5.77 62.59 8.39 1.28

b) Earnings after tax, depreciation,
amortisation and provisions 20.68 8.55 17.29 40.08 9.43 1.44

c) Gross dividend allocated
to each share 25.50 25.50 25.50 25.50 3.54 0.54

4. Personnel

a) Average number of employees
during the year 5,835 5,448 5,329 306 249 249

b) Payroll 1,589,994,073 1,598,760,291 1,611,885,468 251,080,696 210,678,790 32,117,774

c) Amounts paid in respect
of benefits (social security,
company benefits, etc.) 792,605,052 779,267,921 774,487,734 125,592,983 97,327,295 14,837,450

(1) A ten-for-one stock split was carried out in 2000.
(2) Excluding effect of restructuring Building & Civil Works division and sale of GMP: FF 666 million.

RA BOUYGUES SECTION 2 gb  21/06/01  11:43  Page 52

53FINANCIAL REVIEW

Section 3

Accounts

RA BOUYGUES SECTION 3  gb  21/06/01  11:46  Page 53

54 FINANCIAL REVIEW

BILAN CONSOLIDÉ AU 31 DÉCEMBRE

Assets (€ million)

2000 1999 1998
pro forma pro forma

Net Net Net Net Net

Intangible fixed assets 2,937 2,269 2,269 1,282 1,282
Goodwill 337 254 254 208 208
Tangible fixed assets 4,203 3,921 3,349 3,175 2,563
Long-term investments (a) 904 778 811 722 755

Non-consolidated subsidiaries and affiliates 196 175 174 139 139
Equity method subsidiaries and affiliates 419 245 245 243 243
Other 289 358 392 340 373

FIXED ASSETS 8,381 7,222 6,683 5,387 4,808
Inventories and work in progress 1,002 998 998 911 911
Programmes and broadcasting rights 491 462 462 456 456
Advances and payments on account 243 242 242 199 199
Trade receivables (b) 6,123 4,824 4,824 3,838 3,838
Other receivables, prepaid expenses
and similar items (b) 2,712 2,323 2,375 1,551 1,600
Short-term investment securities 1,626 538 538 561 561
Cash and cash equivalents 605 522 521 505 504

CURRENT ASSETS 12,802 9,909 9,960 8,021 8,069

TOTAL ASSETS 21,183 17,131 16,643 13,408 12,877

(a) of which due in less than one year 9 25 25 23 23

(b) of which due in more than one year 769 706 706 245 245

Pro forma figures for 1998 and 1999 reflect changes in accounting method adopted for 2000.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AT 31 DECEMBER

Assets (FF million)

2000 1999 1998
pro forma pro forma

Net Net Net Net Net

Intangible fixed assets 19,263 14,882 14,882 8,410 8,410
Goodwill 2,212 1,669 1,669 1,364 1,364
Tangible fixed assets 27,571 25,719 21,967 20,824 16,817
Long-term investments (a) 5,928 5,096 5,322 4,740 4,950

Non-consolidated subsidiaries and affiliates 1,283 1,146 1,146 910 910
Equity method subsidiaries and affiliates 2,749 1,604 1,604 1,597 1,597
Other 1,896 2,346 2,572 2,233 2,443

FIXED ASSETS 54,974 47,366 43,840 35,338 31,541
Inventories and work in progress 6,571 6,548 6,548 5,978 5,978
Programmes and broadcasting rights 3,219 3,031 3,031 2,990 2,990
Advances and payments on account 1,592 1,589 1,589 1,304 1,304
Trade receivables (b) 40,163 31,642 31,642 25,173 25,173
Other receivables, prepaid expenses
and similar items (b) 17,793 15,240 15,580 10,172 10,497
Short-term investment securities 10,664 3,526 3,526 3,679 3,679
Cash and cash equivalents 3,966 3,422 3,418 3,313 3,309

CURRENT ASSETS 83,968 64,998 65,334 52,609 52,930

TOTAL ASSETS 138,942 112,364 109,174 87,947 84,471

(a) of which due in less than one year 57 167 167 149 149

(b) of which due in more than one year 5,041 4,634 4,634 1,610 1,610

Consolidated accounts

RA BOUYGUES SECTION 3  gb  21/06/01  11:46  Page 54

C
o

n
s

o
li

d
a

t
e

d
 a

c
c

o
u

n
t

s

55FINANCIAL REVIEW

BILAN CONSOLIDÉ AU 31 DÉCEMBRE

Liabilities and Stockholders' equity (€ million)

2000 1999 1998
pro forma pro forma

Authorised capital 333 231 231 200 200
Premiums and reserves and consolidated earnings (c) 4,094 1,812 1,913 1,021 1,100
Translation reserve 73 50 50 (12) (12)
Treasury stock - (16) (16) - -

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (attributable to Group) 4,500 2,077 2,178 1,209 1,288

Minority interests 668 801 858 658 710

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 5,168 2,878 3,036 1,867 1,998

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES AND CHARGES 2,002 1,856 1,709 1,651 1,520

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (d) 3,028 3,138 2,641 2,341 1,811

PROGRESS PAYMENTS RECEIVED 438 360 359 552 552

Trade payables 5,052 4,063 4,063 3,374 3,374
Other non-financial liabilities,
accrued income and similar items 5,325 4,713 4,712 3,490 3,489

NON-FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (e) 10,377 8,776 8,775 6,864 6,863

Short-term bank borrowings 170 123 123 133 133

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 21,183 17,131 16,643 13,408 12,877

(c) of which net earnings for the year (attributable to Group) 421 45 62 70 81
(d) of which due in less than one year 169 188 188 193 193
(e) of which due in more than one year 132 124 124 91 91

BILAN CONSOLIDÉ AU 31 DÉCEMBRE

Liabilities and Stockholders' equity (FF million)

2000 1999 1998
pro forma pro forma

Authorised capital 2,182 1,517 1,517 1,311 1,311
Premiums and reserves and consolidated earnings (c) 26,855 11,883 12,546 6,696 7,215
Translation reserve 480 328 328 (77) (77)
Treasury stock - (107) (107) - -

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (attributable to Group) 29,517 13,621 14,284 7,930 8,449

Minority interests 4,382 5,254 5,629 4,319 4,660

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 33,899 18,875 19,913 12,249 13,109

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES AND CHARGES 13,129 12,175 11,214 10,829 9,971

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (d) 19,864 20,587 17,324 15,354 11,880

PROGRESS PAYMENTS RECEIVED 2,870 2,356 2,356 3,620 3,620

Trade payables 33,136 26,649 26,649 22,131 22,131
Other non-financial liabilities,
accrued income and similar items 34,929 30,918 30,914 22,893 22,889

NON-FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (e) 68,065 57,567 57,563 45,024 45,020

Short-term bank borrowings 1,115 804 804 871 871

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 138,942 112,364 109,174 87,947 84,471

(c) of which net earnings for the year (attributable to Group) 2,762 292 405 459 530
(d) of which due in less than one year 1,107 1,230 1,230 1,266 1,266
(e) of which due in more than one year 868 812 812 599 599

RA BOUYGUES SECTION 3  gb  21/06/01  11:46  Page 55

56 FINANCIAL REVIEW

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (FF million)

2000 1999 1998
pro forma pro forma

SALES (1) 125,028 104,014 104,014 97,006 97,006

Other operating revenue 10,130 6,189 6,189 3,932 3,932

Purchases and changes in inventories (27,619) (22,123) (22,123) (21,240) (21,240)

Taxes other than income tax (2,478) (2,254) (2,254) (2,151) (2,151)

Personnel costs (27,016) (23,779) (23,779) (22,802) (22,802)

External charges and other operating expenses  (66,413) (53,687) (54,059) (48,348) (48,695)

Net depreciation,
amortisation and provisions (6,687) (5,509) (5,201) (3,834) (3,556)

Share in earnings of unincorporated
joint ventures 380 324 324 288 288

OPERATING INCOME (2) (3) 5,325 3,175 3,111 2,851 2,782

Net financial items (98) (930) (741) (514) (343)

EARNINGS BEFORE TAX AND EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS 5,227 2,245 2,370 2,337 2,439

Net exceptional items 99 (184) (174) 375 387

Income tax (994) (307) (299) (1 145) (1 164)

NET EARNINGS OF CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES 4,332 1,754 1,897 1,567 1,662

Share in earnings of companies accounted for
by the equity method 41 (19) (19) (45) (45)

NET EARNINGS BEFORE MINORITY INTERESTS
AND AMORTISATION OF GOODWILL 4,373 1,735 1,878 1,522 1,617

Amortisation of goodwill (263) (276) (276) (221) (221)

NET EARNINGS BEFORE MINORITY INTERESTS 4,110 1,459 1,602 1,301 1,396

Share of earnings acquired
from minority interests in Colas (160) - - - -

Minority interests (1,188) (1,167) (1,197) (842) (866)

NET EARNINGS (attributable to Group) 2,762 292 405 459 530

EARNINGS PER SHARE (FF) 8.60 1.06 1.48 1.76 2.03

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE (FF) 8.10 0.99 1.37 1.71 1.97

(1) of which sales generated outside France 46,322 37,944 37,944 34,923 34,923

(2) of which income relating to prior years - 8 8 10 10

(3) of which expenses relating to prior years (1) (13) (13) - -

Pro forma figures for 1998 and 1999 reflect changes in accounting method adopted for 2000.

RA BOUYGUES SECTION 3  gb  21/06/01  11:46  Page 56

C
o

n
s

o
li

d
a

t
e

d
 a

c
c

o
u

n
t

s

57FINANCIAL REVIEW

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (€ million)

2000 1999 1998
pro forma pro forma

SALES (1) 19,060 15,857 15,857 14,788 14,789

Other operating revenue 1,544 944 944 599 599

Purchases and changes in inventories (4,210) (3,373) (3,373) (3,238) (3,238)

Taxes other than income tax (377) (344) (344) (328) (328)

Personnel costs (4,119) (3,625) (3,625) (3,476) (3,477)

External charges and other operating expenses (10,125) (8,184) (8,241) (7,370) (7,424)

Net depreciation,
amortisation and provisions (1,019) (840) (793) (584) (542)

Share in earnings of unincorporated
joint ventures 58 49 49 44 44

OPERATING INCOME (2) (3) 812 484 474 435 423

Net financial items (15) (142) (113) (79) (52)

EARNINGS BEFORE TAX AND EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS 797 342 361 356 371

Net exceptional items 15 (28) (26) 57 59

[…]

are given in the cash flow statement, is the net balance
of the following balance sheet items:

• net cash and short-term investment securities,

• short-term bank borrowings.

Cash flow from operations excludes net changes in
provisions for current assets and changes in deferred
tax assets and liabilities. It includes the net earnings
of fully consolidated companies, dividends received
from companies accounted for by the equity method,
and gross changes during the year in expenses to be
amortised over several periods. Realised dilution
gains or losses are treated as capital gains or losses
on disposal of equity securities.

RA BOUYGUES SECTION 3  gb  21/06/01  11:46  Page 68

C
o

n
s

o
li

d
a

t
e

d
 a

c
c

o
u

n
t

s

69FINANCIAL REVIEW

2.3 Other information: comparability of financial
statements

The main impacts of changes in accounting method
due to application of CRC Regulation 99-02 are pres-
ented below. To provide comparability, pro-forma
statements are presented for previous years.

Impact of changes in accounting method at 31 December 2000

A) Balance sheet at 31 December 2000

Retirement Finance Deferred Net impact
benefits leases taxes of changes

at 31/12/00

FF m € m

ASSETS
Tangible and intangible assets 177 1,567 (11) 1,733 264
Long-term investments (650) (650) (99)

Current assets 11 (412) (95) (496) (76)

Cash and equivalents 5 5 1

TOTAL ASSETS 188 510 (106) 592 90

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Stockholders' equity (874) 25 (72) (921) (141)

Group share (722) 130 (68) (660) (101)

Minority interests (152) (105) (4) (261) (40)

Provisions for liabilities and charges 1,062 (34) 1,028 157

Financial liabilities 480 480 73

Non-financial liabilities 5 5 1

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 188 510 (106) 592 90
of which impact on 2000 earnings attributable to the Group (90) 55 27 (8) (1)

B) Income statement (for financial year 2000)

Retirement Finance Deferred Net impact
benefits leases taxes of changes

at 31/12/00

FF m € m

Operating expenses (123) 143 41 61 9

Net financial items (170) (170) (26)

EARNINGS BEFORE TAX AND EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS (123) (27) 41 (109) (17)

Net exceptional items 68 68 10

Income tax (1) (1) /

NET EARNINGS BEFORE MINORITY INTERESTS (123) 40 41 (42) (7)
Net earnings attributable to the Group (90) 55 27 (8) (1)

RA BOUYGUES SECTION 3  gb  21/06/01  11:46  Page 69

70 FINANCIAL REVIEW

Note 3
FIXED ASSETS

54,974
€ 8,381

1 . Consolidated capital expenditure

2000 1999

Intangible fixed assets 907 774

Plant and equipment 8,004 5,273

Long-term investments (1) 8,472 7,849
Consolidated subsidiaries and affiliates and other long-term securities

CONSOLIDATED CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 2000 17,383 13,896

€ 2,650 2,118

DISPOSALS OF FIXED ASSETS (3,783) (755)

€ (577) (115)

NET CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 13,600 13,141
(cf. cash flow statement) € 2,073 2,003

(1) Of which FF 5,567 million for acquisition of an additional 40.7% interest in Colas (exchange offer of July-August 2000).

2 . Movements 2000
19,263

€ 2,937
A) Intangible fixed assets

1 January Changes Additions Disposals Net Transfers 31 December €

2000 in Group and other and other depreciation and other 2000
structure and increases reductions amortisation movements

translation and
adjustments provisions

Gross 18,904 3,792 907 (80) - 394 23,917 3,646

Depreciation, amortisation
and provisions (4,022) 76 - 34 (751) 9 (4,654) (709)

NET 14,882 3,868 907 (46) (751) 403 19,263 -

€ 2,269 590 138 (7) (114) 61 - 2,937

Main items

• Net valuation differences allocated to intangible elements of participating interests

€

Bouygues Telecom 6,079 927
TF1 and subsidiaries 2,684 409
Saur and subsidiaries 3,609 550
Colas and subsidiaries (1) 4,054 618

• TF1 audiovisual rights (net) 541 83

• Other intangible fixed assets
and sundry valuation differences 2,296 350

19,263 2,937

(1) Of which FF 3,322 million for acquisition of an additional 40.7% interest in Colas (exchange offer).

RA BOUYGUES SECTION 3  gb  21/06/01  11:46  Page 70

C
o

n
s

o
li

d
a

t
e

d
 a

c
c

o
u

n
t

s

71FINANCIAL REVIEW

B) Goodwill
2,212
€ 337

1 January Changes Additions Disposals Net Transfers 31 December €

2000 in Group and other and other depreciation and other 2000
structure and increases reductions amortisation movements

translation and
adjustments provisions

Gross 4,141 976 - (32) - 17 5,102 778

Depreciation, amortisation
and provisions (2,472) (26) - - (372) (20) (2,890) (441)

NET 1,669 950 - (32) (372) (3) (1) 2,212 -

€ 254 145 - (5) (57) - - 337

(1) Of which acquisition goodwill on Colas and subsidiaries, FF  801 million; Saur subsidiaries, FF  818 million; TF1 and subsidiaries, FF  336 million.

C) Tangible fixed assets
27,571

€ 4,203

1 January Changes Additions Disposals Net Transfers 31 December €

2000 in Group and other and other depreciation and other 2000
structure and increases reductions amortisation movements

translation and
adjustments provisions

Land (1) 2,617 1,313 248 (779) - (1) 3,398 518

Buildings (1) 4,637 3,389 242 (1,954) - 184 6,498 991

Industrial plant and
equipment 23,335 1,402 4,503 (1,409) - (113) 27,718 4,226

Other tangible fixed assets 6,962 453 1,196 (735) - 555 8,431 1,285

Tangible fixed assets under
construction, advances and
payments on account 1,500 39 1,816 (18) - (632) 2,705 412

Gross 39,051 6,596 8,005 (4,895) - (7) 48,750 7,432

Depreciation, amortisation
and provisions (17,084) (1,748) - 2,035 (3,863) (519) (21,179) (3,229)

NET 21,967 4,848 (3) 8,005 (2,860) (3,863) (526) (2) 27,571 -

€ 3,349 739 1,220 (436) (589) (80) - 4,203

2000 1999
(1) Of which buildings (excluding head offices) Gross Net Gross Net

intended to be kept in the portfolio of the Bouygues Immobilier sub-group 743 671 772 700

(2) Of which assets financed by finance leases (mainly lands and buildings): 1,580

(3) Of which Bouygues Telecom : FF 3,398 million
Colas   : FF 2,070 million
Bouygues Construction  : FF 1,352 million

A breakdown of net intangible and tangible fixed assets by sector and by geographical area is given in note 13.

RA BOUYGUES SECTION 3  gb  21/06/01  11:46  Page 71

72 FINANCIAL REVIEW

D) Long-term investments
FF 5,928

€ 904

1 january Changes Additions Disposals Net Transfers 31 December €

2000 in Group and and other depreciation and other 2000
structure and other reductions amortisation movements

translation increases and
adjustments provisions

Non-consolidated subs. and affil. 2,023 645 324 (279) (4) 2,709 413

Equity method subs. and affil. 1 604 836 242 (132) 199 2,749 419

Other long-term investments 2,674 (35) 335 (867) (119) 1,988 303

Gross 6,301 1,446 901 (1,278) - 76 7,446 1,135

Depreciation, amortisation and provisions (979) (512) - - (25) (2) (1,518) (231)

NET 5,322 934 901 (1,278) (25) 74 5,928 -

€ 811 143 138 (195) (4) 11 - 904

• Non-consolidated subsidiaries and affiliates (Net)
FF 1,283

€ 196

12/00 12/99
Main participating interests Gross Provisions Net € % interest Net

French companies

Fiduciné and subsidiaries (1) 510 (420) 90 14 99.9 -

9 Telecom 170 (150) 20 3 6.0 170

Mageos - - - - - 24

Secorail (Colas) 151 - 151 23 100.0 -

CATC 154 (94) 60 9 99.7 60

Périphérique Lyon 62 (52) 10 2 39.0 7

World Online France (1) 22 (22) - -   24.8 -

EMGP 34 - 34 5 1.7 34

Financière d’Ivry 16 - 16 2 14.2 16

Colas asphalt and paving subsidiaries 289 (7) 282 43 N/A 162

Other French subsidiaries and affiliates 636 (237) 399 61 N/A 334

Sub-total 2,044 (982) 1,062 - - 807

€ 312 (150) - 162 - 123

Foreign companies

Socoprim (Côte d’Ivoire) 92 - 92 14 66.0 92

Harbin JV (China) 52 (7) 45 7 50.0 45

Bouygues Management UK Ltd 48 (46) 2 - 100.0 3

C.C.I.B. (Romania) 39 (39) - - 22.0 -

Other foreign subsidiaries and affiliates 434 (352) 82 13 N/A 199

Sub-total 665 (444) 221 - - 339

€ 101 (67) - 34 - 51

TOTAL  2,709 (1,426) 1,283 - - 1,146

€ 413 (217) - 196 - 174

(1) Company deconsolidated in 2000.

RA BOUYGUES SECTION 3  gb  21/06/01  11:46  Page 72

C
o

n
s

o
li

d
a

t
e

d
 a

c
c

o
u

n
d

s

73FINANCIAL REVIEW

• Other long-term investments (Net)
1,896
€ 289

€

Advances to subsidiaries and affiliates 320 49

Capitalised loans and advances 360 55

Other long-term investments 1,216 185

Detail of other long-term investments:
Security deposits: 132
Other long-term investment securities: 860
Other financial investments: 224

1,216

Principal holdings in Other long-term investment securities (860) :
Edenor (Saur) 307
EASA (Saur) 145
Sodem & Electricité Du Mali (Saur) 119
Tanagra & Bymages 110
Sofinova & Financière d’Ivry 46

The FF 133 million remaining balance includes no line item greater than FF 15 million.

The only significant long-term securities holdings are those of the Saur group noted above. In each case, the percentage of
interest is well below the consolidation threshold established by Regulation 99-02.

• Equity method subsidiaries and affiliates
FF 1,949

€ 297
Main equity method companies / Movement during the year

Equity method companies at  Net at € Group share in
01/01/00 movements 31/12/00 2000

2000 (1) earnings (2)

SERVICES

Obras Sanit Mendoza (Argentina) 150 26 176 27 13

Aguas de Valencia 113 6 119 18 15

BRLE 76 76 12 2

Other subsidiaries and affiliates 25 19 44 7 -

CONSTRUCTION

Cofiroute 750 895 1,645 251 207

Tipco Asphalt (Thailand) - 49 49 7 (9)

AKA RT (Hungary) 220 30 250 38 -

Other subsidiaries holding concessions 151 34 185 29 9

Other subsidiaries and affiliates 119 86 205 31 -

TOTAL   1,604 1,145 2,749 - -

€ 245 175 419 - -

(1) Including share in the year's earnings, acquisitions, changes in Group structure, currency translation adjustments, dividends distributed and capital
increases.

(2) The FF (212m) share in negative 2000 earnings of TPS (TF1) is booked in provisions for other receivables and provisions for liabilities and charges on the
balance sheet.

RA BOUYGUES SECTION 3  gb  21/06/01  11:46  Page 73

74 FINANCIAL REVIEW

Note 4
CURRENT ASSETS, PREPAID EXPENSES AND SIMILAR ITEMS

12/00 12/99

Inventories and work in progress Gross provisions Net € Net

Work in progress (1) 4,349 (282) 4,067 620 4,130

Inventories of raw materials,
supplies and finished goods 2,768 (264) 2,504 382 2,418

TOTAL INVENTORIES AND WORK IN PROGRESS 7,117 (546) 6,571 - 6,548

€ 1,085 (83) - 1,002 998

(1) Mainly relating to property developments sold by the unit.

Other receivables
12/00 12/99

Gross provisions Net € Net

Other operating receivables 6,936 (132) 6,804 1,037 5 ,873
(government, local authorities, employees,
social security and other)

Sundry receivables 4,682 (609) 4,073 621 4,409
(tax credits, amounts due on fixed asset
disposals, stockholders’ advances
and other receivables)

Prepaid expenses and similar items 6,916 - 6,916 1,054 5,298

TOTAL OTHER RECEIVABLES,
PREPAID EXPENSES AND SIMILAR 18,534 (741) 17,793 - 15,580

€ 2,826 (113) - 2,713 2,375

• Securitisation of receivables by Saur

As part of its cash management operations, Saur has con-
tinued to sell trade receivables to a credit institution on a
non-recourse basis. In 2000, the consolidated amount of
such disposals was FF 642 million (€ 98 million), of which
FF 379 million was accounted for by Saur SA. As a consequence

of this operation, Saur’s trade receivables at 31 December 2000
were reduced by FF 450 million and its debt at the same
date was reduced by FF 379 million. A subordinated deposit
of FF 71 million as security for this operation has been booked
to sundry receivables.